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[Shri Ghnlam Qader: May 1 know whether the Kashmiri method, which yields a produce of 60 maunds per acre, has also been employed?]
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Shri Bansal: The hon. Minister just now said that the cost of the Japanese method would be far less than the Iftdian method. What is the percentage of this difference? '

Dr. P. S. Deshiiuikh: M> hon. friend did not care to listen to the question or the answer carei’uPy. I said per maund cost so iar as the production is concerned. The productiun accotuing to the Japanese method h;)s varied from 6,000 lbs. 10 about 11/L2.000 lbs.
Now, if you compare the cust per maund of yield of paddy in the two cases, the cost is less.

Shri Bansal: The question was:
‘̂Whatis the cost per maund of produc tion of rice?** He said it would be far less. I want to know the percentage of that “less**.

Dr. P. S. Deshmiikh: The question definitely was regarding the cost per maund of yield.

mr. Deputy-Speaker: Yield. That is what I thought. Enough of rice.

Next question.

Khowai-Kalyanpur and Kalyanpur-Tbliamura Roads

nS88. Shri Dasanitha Deb: Will the Minister of Transport be pleased to date:

<a) whether lands of a large x̂imber of peasants hnve been either re quisitioned by Government in con structing the Khowai-Kalyanour and XAlyazu;>ur-Teliamura Roads (Tripura);
mnd

(b) if 80, whether Government would grant compensation to all whose:
lands have been ailected?

The Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister of Railways and Transport (Shri Shahnawaz Khan): (a) Lands of 302 peasants for Khowai-Kalyanpur;
road and of 42 peasants for Kalayan-
pur-Teliamura road ha%̂e been acquir ed.

(b) Yes, as soon as possible.

Shri Dasaratha Deb: What is the*
maximum and minimum amount that is to be given to the peasants concern ed as compensation per acre?

Shri Shahnawaz Khan: Fhe amount of compensation to be paid to the*
peasants is determined by the Land.
Acquisition Officer.

Kumari Annie Mascarenc: IVIny L know whether Government proposes to give these people substitute land else--
where?

Shri Shahnawaz Klian: No. Sir.

Shri Biren Dutt: Is it a fact that in. respect of ire land taken over so far in Tripura for road construction no compsnsation has yet been paid, and iŝ
it also the case for the Assam-Agartala Koad or any other roadV.

Shri Shahnawaz Khan: The question related to a different road, and not tô
thf A... .am-Agart'Ua Ro«9d.

Shri K. K. Basiu: May we know how long the Land Acquisition OfTlcer will take to determine the compensation that is to be given to these peasants?'
Is there any time limit fixed by the Government?

Shri Shahnawaz Khan: There is no time limit fixed, t̂ depends bn a num ber of factors.

The Deputy Minister of Railways and Transport (Shri Alagesaii); Tliese lands were taken possession of only at the end of 1952, and it is rather too-
soon.

OBiLE M edical Units in Tripura

*1889. Shri Dasaratha Deb: Will the Minister of Health be pleased to state:
(a) whether any mobile medical unit has been arranged in Tripura for preventing epidemic in rural areas dur ing the current year;
(b) if so, how many of such units an'! in which arc.i or areas such units r̂e operating; and
(c) if not, wiiether Government pro pose to introiiuoe sucn uni;s in tlie*
near future?

